
PROF D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
Perhaps, my choice of words was not very fortunate and appropriate.
What I wanted to say was this. Because of the credit squeez and infrastructural difficulties, even the quantum that is available could not sometimes be lifted My point was whether it would be possible at this stage to widen the network further If my choice of words had offended the members, I am sorry.

MR SPEAKER You could easily sav that you have received this suggestion you will look into it and will try to evolve something, instead of giving this explanation and raising conti oversies Use your tact sometimes You are so tactless that you create headache for me.

^ %?TT f a -nrsflir

% TifTTSWT ^ 3fl t* t f

snjpr wit <tp?r n § «n 1 1 q*fr

f&rfrr $ $  w  %

Fft-qsnprwr *rt
( H im  srret ^ r m r  f  i

>rtt «rrqr aptf $frarrfcrr?ft ^ fo r k aprqrrr ?fp % 7

$3*?* f,
v t *?teT m fvr^f srV arm

t  «Fd i m  * 1 ?

MR. S9&AHBR: YoU may sty that it i t a suggestion lor action. »’
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PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
A very good suggestion, Sir.

q ^ fT i^ n  % {w r  *rpwf f?V
% VTT̂ r gf ^ifir

*457. «ft fW W W  ’srhft :
vft 5T«FT 3WW :

«wt w c t tftr «n<rc fo fw r ipft kz
«TTI% "Ft TT f r

(*r) m  m p \  % rrqT f̂gr?TT £
r̂ fTFT =ETFR7r ^ ffRFT % q f ro r r^ n
f  ■‘T f a M t  ?Tf̂ T f t  ,

( * i )  fa ^ F T  ^ f p p t  f t  w t  «fr
s flr TT n 7̂̂ 5 sqrf^FRt 97
T̂T JTW STPTT »PT ^ , STTT

(*r) ?r Sf̂ TfT % 5TT* *T i<
wft ^ifr srfrfatfrr wm

ib  *rf i

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI RAJ
BAHADUR) U> T he estimate i losh suffered by Air-India due to the strike by the pilots from August 2 to October 31, 1974 and its aft«f>
effects is Rs 1135 crores The final figures of loss will be computed as and when actual figures of revenues/ expenditure become available.

(b) and (c). The Pilots disputed the right of the management to determine the pattern of operations and crew scheduling; and demanded the revocation of the slip system of crew scheduling introduced by the management The allegations made generally against the management were that the management was unilaterally imposing the slip pattern of crew scheduling on the members of the Indian Pilots Guild without
m concurrence. Government was coftvinced that the slip system was

. ifttrouduced pfter dm consultations and not imposed uottatacalgp* tad upheld the management's basic right to determine and introduce pattern ot operations and crew scheduling.

SHRI J  AGANNATHRAO JOSHI:
The full answer to my question has not come. My question in part (b) was:

“the demands of the pilots and the main charges levelled against certain people in the Management ”

Not the general management. I have said, ‘certain people in the manage*
ment*.

And in part (c) I have asked:
“the reaction of Government in respect of each of them and the action taken thereon.”

I have got a long list of their grievances about the highups in the management. I can list them one by one. I have put a specific question.
I have said:

“__ against certain people in the Management— '•

“__ the reaction of Government in respect of each one of them.”

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD:
Yes, it is misdirected. It should be against the pilots and nox the management

SHRI KAJ BAHADUR: I do say that so far as the context was concerned, we, on this side, answered
(b) and (c), on the basis of (a).
The only complaint they have made was about the unilateral imposition Of the slip pattern. If the contexts were different and there were some other charges, I think the hon. Member should have been more specific in his question. However, if the hon.
Member has anyspecific allegation against any body/ I will certainly answer it.

SHRI JAGANN ATHRAO JOSHI:
Already St is there in the question.
I have said—‘certain people tn the Management*.

<mr *nxr $ 1 fiw ft

swro 1 1
ITT W  *>TT $ I

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR: There are the" Directors, there is the Chairman. , The question is not specific.

SHRI JAGANNATHRAO JOSHI:
I have asked for ‘the reaction of the Government against each of them’.
When it is so specific ,

3»rr wf jfar t
about certain people

sTiT jfiNr «rw |
"each of them”. He must reply specifically.

MR. SPEAKER: The question is very specific

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR: The question Is very specific. But, can there be two contexts in one question. My difficulty here was that the context was the pilots’ strike and the losses suffered as a result of the strike.
That was part (a) and I could take
(b) and (c) in the same context. I also understand that according to the rules no two subjects can be mixed up
m the same question.

MR. SPEAKER: I think there you are right. But. somehow it has come . ..

I have also written to the Ministers informing them that whenever wherever they find any lacuna in any question, they can point it out. But, if they did not point it out, it means that they have accepted it.

AN HON. MEMBER: Perhaps he did not find any lBcUtau

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR: I do not find any lacuna. The context was dear. The charge was made against the Managing Director and the Chairman that they had imposed it unilaterally,

MR. SPEAKER: Now, the answer is very spedfic. I think now it ought to satisfy you, Mr. Joshi.

SHRI JAGANNATHRAO JOSHI:
There are certain apedftc charges levelled. I have got them over here..
(Interruptions), The Minister should come out with a fuller statement giving all the information.

f  ® tffarfa* *rr#3T sr*rr  ̂^  I  1 $
armT 55tt?5wt g fa *r*V tft ^ r r «n?r *ft ftffar? fa^rr *ft
1 1 . 3 5  s r  fflT I

*T¥T TTRT *ff HJ1?

f * n  9$ *ft  Ŵ TFT ^  ^  STTcT
ShR ^ IWT itrr f^TT W q f
$*ft ^  ?r*re $r *ft tfV

*rm t «fVar$ * tfp t  *ft 96

fa r ,  ?ft% ?rr w t  80 rft?
f a r  srrir 7 5  ®n*r m  * r t ,
tft? otst jfr ^n r g$ ? t t  *ft
?rar?r n*n t o  £  f a  7 5  * rm  <n %

?ft 14 *m  ! #  t t  ?TTfa % ^  % fa?t srt
3F?rr *rr srg ra 3ft ?r>ft t trqTlf^ft ffB*t $ WF *T ftM t
w fo r  I  *3?TJfr t s  «Rf vr
«rr^r r % 1 *  *fr *ref?*cr
$  I "3^T% oft *TFT S?r «ft f a

y r y r  *r* r  tv y t  q r ^  *r w r c r *  fin rr
srrar f *r  ^ c R t  ' s m  k  arr
*rc  I 1 sft * m  sftT t » t  tfr « r m ,

t ,  S *  s> ft s s tr  it f "
«T?arT̂ r <ft 3fr *rrar «ft ifr t t vr
v m  spfr srjft s tffa p ' t e r  ?

t o  i ^ I *  ■ ?rcwi fn-
S3TFT TO ftRTgr | ,  $  % 1?TT «ft
v t f i m  wm ^  tv* 3 ^ r  * ft  srrr
«ft % 1 A ^  2RTRT w r r f  fa $ w

ht̂ t t
t o  an^^r |  s ftr T ^ r  « f t f w  |  ^
irm  #  ^  ^  «Ftf 12, 13  ?tr-

arrvmr t^ar^Rr «rrw*r
^ qv f in sit tfft

Ortaff^r M t *t*tt ^r fa r̂?
*T*«r ffNrr, $tar

i r r ^ r ^ i  tm m  n  ^  «W^«r

f^TT T̂̂ TT T r̂
^  ^  ^  q f w ^ r  sr$f f  srr 1 1

fa?fV irenr spr i^fsR ?rfr f«n % w p t  qr^R- faqr | ,

w?lf infMr «TR^^«T*rrtrr^ fa

T fr $srfr grr-T f a ?r?: wft * fr

srrft ^  m ^  ^  W  «r̂ r r̂f%»r
^TRT ?>3TPftt STftT fa*rr

^  afTT̂r *T ?TT»ft «|̂ ?T ^ T r  f,
f<Rq;  ̂^T5#¥T TOT ^T % g^ T

spr̂ ft «ft ?T̂  ̂  % 3T̂ T «TC fa
5Tt*fr g*r st^rfrnr ^ ?fr?’ t ^ r n
?r r̂ wr *hf% ^ r̂r fa t t  ^T aru w t t
?rr m r ^ t  fa ifr
srra ifr ^ rt̂ tt
t  t j t  ^ t ^rfr f  t

m ST95T ̂  ̂  »FTTfa f  Z57 %k ̂ aFTR ^rk
m  far  ir ?mr W  ^*r srtt S r^ # :
^  ^ fa erfwp- |  \
^ r  t t  ^  # ? *m  strro
f^rffTTT 5frr?r ^ft vfr fa?ft v t m ir, faRr « f t^ r* r ^ 5 i^ t^ fa ^ T 5 rn ;
v t t N h  ^ ttt <Tf ?w *r ^rr
?T̂f» I f*T d(H TT '3F̂ t T̂ Wt
f W I  $tt T^fT «TT ^  VT f a ^ l
«rr*r ^  *frr % ? w  ^wnr
snrfar f w r  1 ^rfa?T ?7^m fr ^ a r ^
% % 3T;?r apr «rr * aw r%  |

fap 3ft *rm ifow m
5TTO qn?^r*r «ftr fT ?fa»n t t
$ m v %tm tft? 3ft «RTKfcftor

|  1 ?«r ir 5*r srm  srr?r

afrr t f f  i m  faWT«T |  I

*sft t W ataft • ITK?W
*f?ft sft # m  f^tfirT: faur |
12, 13 m  «r?# fw r  «rr 1 4
w f t  f^r m r fw r^r ^ rr^ r ^ fv  12,
13 m  *  sfwr ^  ^nrt ar§rsr $  vrG t

*rfwf«T w»in | »
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Did the pilots know how to operate the jumbo jets?

srRf rfrfarfkvt *t 5ft
*i?t ^mr *ft, fosft % 4#^

vgt fcm fa ^?TT,
5frfrq( f̂a?T 3ft tftt ’TFT aft

?m  eft * rm  *t
«rs *1% I

*rt wwm m  3ft# : i 2, n
vrsr q^r sran ^ r̂fr «n fa* % *PiT«r trfdF^T it TfrsTCH fwr eft ?rf qfr-
f**?% S*wt*rc*St*mr«fr3V«Ftwt

v o w  •affair f̂t, n * -
3?t$t  ?mr? ^ tf  fs'TT s t t
*rfsret it * r$ ti i
w*? % i <? ?rr?r <rrr 3fRT $z  «rt
(ft trrffr^ms: *ft »ft c«fr ?Tft «ft
f a  srre ^ r t  *&" 5r*ft o f  & 1

sft TT8I *$»5* : ^  t
%ft? % I t W$mTCTFfhPT mstft ^ t  | ,  %fa*r t  sptht w t r
K <ftfr®rr, «HT5£?fa: <frfar?,
srt? w r *f I «wre srarot arm, rrr| W t  ?t m «ftr srsra
$  » fsrr % r  5fT»T «TT «rh: m»r

t  1

|?RT fr • ("WWW )

m m ifljtora s f t %m
*rrc t o ̂ FTi fcfat? t o

vrr % fa  5 ?(?rrr
^  1 1

*ft w n tm rm H ttft  : ^
*rt^«r fairr *& «n* * «ft ftftarcfasr,
*5  v'sfftjrft ^  *r 1

*rsft % mm  ^
Hi t o ft (fcflrr fa ra t»

<
f flawr ^r$rr 5 vrsr «ft w p i fwar
5ft # $ r| ^T  *t3ft 4 ^  |
* t irfir ^  ^  |  ?ft of ix te  *5°
f̂t in-graft -?5T?ftq^t^jt^t?ft 1

§*ft fwRr % fw r ^ t w t ^
3F* ^  7

«ft TTJT ^Ttft : 5ft?ft 3ft «HF-
?tt ^?R 2»ft wiTiTj^ gJTft eft fafrspr

^  ift  1 ^  «rr f«rr
q?tw?ft ^5?ft ^ tft f ^ fTOPT ^ fn f t t̂?TT I  I 5f|T q5twvt fnr $>ft I

^ t  qrrfê T f ^ r r  swt*ft i t t  f  1
^trm 5fnf m  y?ft |  f^fq m
q r f ^  r*T̂ iT FTHT SPT |  l^Rtf^T^  ̂ I

MR SPEAKER Theie is some Fokker Fritndship standing behind (Interruptions) It is the DeJhi—
Jamshedpur flight . (Interruptions)
I think he is out of fuel today....He
need'? refuelling, anybody is welcome for that /Please take off now.

v m r  ffNft
I am not a Hanuman q4\ *r?T?7

^ m * sffrw *r ir? «ftfTT f^nrr > fc
3T? zwf*Fr&[ «TRjft jt?(V I  1 *r zz ofFRT w t t  ? f r  '»* ^  £ u fa rr
m w \  snft % ^  *% fr*r % rr
^ ^rnr ir i t  f , V  «nft ift

fawrr w i ^  vV
m  ^  ^ f t  1

«ft tw nrryr w t fo t t
v z t  i ,  t  z r f r w  m v f t  sflfr

#  5fTTJft ^ I

«nRnr * $ n r
VTf» #*t r̂rOTV t, m tfT <TTF % m^fV ^ ^

SHRI S M. BANERJES: Thi low was due to strike a i w«U «a lock out.
1* it a ftct tt» t • iute of.tha d ty civil court, Bombay had «xpr«a«*
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serious dppttts regarding declaration made by A!r India that there was a lock out under rule 75 of the Industrial Disputes Act. I have in my possession a photostat copy which shows that there were alterations in the internal register maintained by the Regional Labour Commissioner, Bombay. The letter of the Air India says: “As required under rule 73 of the IDAct we are furnishing a report of the strike and lock out. A copy of our notice is also enclosed.” ''Here all the dates have been changed;
three had been changed to four; four had been changed to five. It is the internal register of the Regional Labour Commissioner. I want to know whether he has taken up, the hqn Minister, this matter, it is a big fraud committed by JRD Tata and Unni, Managing Director.

MR. SPEAKER: You should not mention such names unless you give notice. You are making allegations.
I will not allow individual names to be mentioned.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Tata is the Chairman and Unni is managing director.

MR. SPEAKER: You can mention the designations, not names. Shri S. M. BANERJEE: The photostat copy is here.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: He is referring to the photostat copy; it relates to a serious matter. Let it be laid on the Table.

MR. SPEAKER: According to the rules, notice has to be given.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: The lock out was illegal; at that time we had no proof. Here is a photostat copy of the internal register maintained by the Regional Labour Commissioner of Bombay who is alip a party to this fraud.. . .  (Interruptions),

MR. S tM ifatit; Be relevant.

SHRI a M. BANERJEE: Mr.
Spftftfettv ffir, shy specific question is whether in the document maintained by the Regional Labour Commissioner—internal register of the Regional Labour Commissioner—an entry has been changed—from 2 to 3 and from 3 to 4 This has been done to cover the misdeeds of the Air-Corporation—Air-India. I would request the Government...

MR. SPEAKER: If you are going to refer to the names, the Minister should have the previous information. The rules require it.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: In view ot i ins alleged fraud committee at the instance of somebody, whether he would refer the entire matter to the Public Undertakings Committee. Let the Public Undertakings Committee study it. With your permission. Sir, I would like to send this document to you Shri Raj Bahadur unfortunately is under the influence oi Shn J. R D Tata. I want to know whether he is prepared to send this to the P.U (Interruptions).

MR. SPEAKER: Please do not make a regular speech This is $
Question Hour.

SHRI S. M BANERJEE: Sir, I want a reply to this.

MR SPEAKER: Mr. Banerjee you have made allegations against the individuals who are not Memoers ot this House In that case the rules are that he should have given a due notice to the Minister.

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR: 1 am grateful to you that I should have been given a notice if this question were to be raSfed. (Interruptions).

MR. SPEAKER: This does not arise out of the question.

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR: Sir, I would like to state certain facts He has made certain observations; he has got in his possession some order of the City Civil Court. It, lg quite clear.
He has himself mentioned that He says some entries b the internal re-
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Sister .of the Labour Commissioner—
not of Air India, not of Mr. Tata, not of Mr. Unni—have been changed.
The case has ended now. If it had continued, the Labour Commissioner or, for that matter, anybody against whom any observations were made, would have explained the case to the court The case has since been withdrawn or disposed off. {Interruptions).

MR. SPEAKER: Now, next question by Shri Gowda.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: These are photostat copies.

MR. SPEAKER: You should have given a due notice because you are mentioning the names of individuals who are not Members of this House.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: Sir, a wrong impression is given to the country by this.

SHRI D. B. CHANDRA GOWDA:
rose.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr, Gowda, please
■keep sitting for some time. I had called the next speaker. After the Minister's reply, the next question is
m his name.

SHRI SEZHIYAN: In this case I would submit one thing for your considertion. If he mentions the names, he should give prior notice.
I do not want to enter into any argument. Since this is a very serious allegation made by him that the record of the government maintained by the Labour Department has been tampered with for which he has got the proof, something should be done.
It is not a “ question whether the Minister is involved here or not. But.
Government is involved. If they allow themselves to correct certain registers, then, I want that the House should take noW of this. This is a serious matter.

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR: Sir, may I SMbmit that this was a matter before the Court? Some please were made by one party about that particular matter. That party hfls now withdrawn the suit. I do jiot think any of the entries are Relevant to the question.

MR. SPEAKER: This matter is extraneous. This should have been given notice of.

Impact of General Credit Squeeze on Coffee Industry

+
*458. SHRI D. B. CHANDRA

GOWDA;
SHRI G Y. KRISHNAN:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Chairman, Karnataka Planters Association has stated that general credit squeeze was going to have a ‘serious impact’ on the coffee industry in the country and unless credit was provided at a reasonable and stable rate of interest there would be no holding the coffee prices;

(b) whether Government have reviewed their policy m tlhis regard:
and

(c) if so, the salient features there*
of?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
VISHWANATH PRATAP SINGH):
(a) In the 16th Annual Conference of the Karnataka Planters Association at Bangalore in October, 1974 the Chairman of the Association inter aha mentioned about the credit problem of the coffee industry.

(b) and (c). Government is conscious of the need of credit requirements of export oriented industries including coffee. This, however, has to be viewed in the context of overall credit policy of the Government.

SHRI D. B. CHANDRA GOWDA:
Sir, in view of the fact that coffee is an export oriented industry and it earn« foreign exchange to the tune of Rs. 40 crore* and also Is view of thfe feet that the industry is suffer­

